

決算補足資料

Supplementary Information

連結 (十億円)	Consolidated (billion yen)	FY2003	FY2004	FY2005	増減	前年比
売上高	Operating Revenue*	1,655.7	1,470.0	1,467.6	(2.4)	(0.2%)
ボーダフォン(株)	Vodafone K.K.	1,509.1	1,470.2 **	1,469.3	(0.9)	(0.1%)
営業費用	Operating cost	1,470.6	1,312.0	1,391.3	79.3	6.0%
営業利益	Operating income/(loss)	185.0	158.0	76.3	(81.7)	(51.7%)
経常利益	Ordinary income/(loss)	181.2	153.4	74.4	(79.0)	(51.5%)
当期利益	Net income/(loss)	(100.0)	162.0	49.5	(112.5)	(69.4%)
EBITDA	EBITDA	460.0	403.1	300.9	(102.2)	(25.4%)
EBITDAマージン(%)	EBITDA margin (%)	27.8%	27.4%	20.5%	(6.9pp)	-
減価償却費	Depreciation	258.0	236.9	216.1	(20.8)	(8.8%)
設備投資(CF計算書ベース)	CAPEX - cashflow statement	248.6	166.8	188.9	22.1	13.2%
設備投資(計上ベース)	CAPEX - fixed asset addition	253.1	174.3	239.8	65.5	37.6%
総資産	Total assets	1,428.2	1,364.4	1,355.8	(8.6)	(0.6%)
有利子負債残高	Interest-bearing debt	632.9	371.5	296.1	(75.4)	(20.3%)
株主資本	Shareholders' Equity	361.5	710.3	757.8	47.5	6.7%
従業員数	Total number of employees	3,285	2,582	2,728	146	5.7%

* 注：2003年度の連結ベースの売上高とボーダフォン(株)の売上高の差は主に2003年度中に売却した固定通信子会社(日本テレコム)に帰属する。
2003年11月14日に同社の株式を売却したことにより10月1日によって同社を連結対象から除外した。

** 注：プロフォーマ値

* Note : The variance between the operating revenue on a consolidated basis and the revenue of Vodafone K.K. for fiscal 2002 and 2003 was caused by the disposal of the fixed-line subsidiary (JAPAN TELECOM) in Fiscal 2003.
For fiscal 2003, JAPAN TELECOM figures have been stated for the April to September period due to the disposal of the company's shares on 14 November and subsequent exclusion of consolidated revenues retroactive to 1 October.

** Note : Pro forma

モバイル関連データ

Mobile related data

		FY2003	FY2004	FY2005	増減	前年比
加入台数(千台)***	Number of subscribers (thousands)	15,002	15,041	15,210	169	1.1%
ボーダフォンライブ! 対応機	Vodafone live! handsets	12,956	12,874	12,875	1	0.0%
写メール対応機	Sha-mail handsets	11,902	12,529	13,080	551	4.4%
ムービー写メール対応機	Movie Sha-mail handsets	3,055	4,989	8,460	3,471	69.6%
Vアプリ対応機	V-appli compatible handsets	7,914	9,151	11,231	2,080	22.7%
マーケットシェア(%)	Market share (%)	18.3%	17.3%	16.6%	(0.7pp)	-
解約率(%)	Churn rate (%)	1.91%	1.89%	1.59%	(0.30pp)	-
ARPU(円/月・台)****	ARPU (yen/month)	6,730	6,150	5,890	(260)	(4.2%)
見直後 音声	Voice	-	4,360	4,100	(260)	(6.0%)
見直後 データ	Data	-	1,790	1,790	0	0.0%
見直前 音声	Voice	5,250	4,830	-	-	-
見直前 データ	Data	1,480	1,320	-	-	-

***注：PDC及び3Gの合計加入台数。

****注：ポストペイド顧客の月々の基本使用料の音声とデータへの按分方法について、顧客の利用状況をより正確に反映するよう按分方法の見直しを行った。

***Note: Total of PDC and 3G subscribers.

****Note: Proportional division method for calculating postpaid voice and data amounts in basic monthly charges was revised to more accurately reflect customer usage patterns.